

#### SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK SUPREME COURT The State of the s

FACILITIES AUTHORITY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

VS.

BERT HARTSFIELD, ETC.

LEON COUNTY EDUCATIONAL

Respondent.

CASE NO. 87,769

District Court of Appeal, **1ST** District - No. 95-1399

## INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS LEON COUNTY EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES AUTHORITY and SRH, INC.

On Appeal from:

The District Court of Appeal

First District

Case No: 95-1399

**Ke**nza van Assenderp

**Fl**orida Bar No: 158829

Andrew I. Solis

Florida Bar No.: 894565

Young, van Assenderp & Varnadoe 225 South Adams Street

P. 0. Box 1833

Tallahassee, FL 32302

(904) 222-2706

and

Richard E. Benton

Florida Bar No.: 209889 1415 East Piedmont Drive

Suite 4

Tallahassee, FL 32308

(904) 297-0990

Attorneys for Appellants

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	age_
Table of Citations ii	,iii
Introductory Notes	1
Issues Presented	2
1. Whether the Supreme Court of Florida has jury pursuant to Article V, Section 3(b)(4), Constitution to consider this appeal, bacertification by the First District Court of Apits decision in this case expressly and conflicts with a decision of the Fifth District Appeal.	Florida sed on a peal that directly
2. Whether ownership must include legal title in Authority and the Project to be granted the statutory exemption from ad <b>valorem</b> taxation puthe concept of ownership and use in Section Section 196.199, Florida Statutes (1992) and statutes.	e express rsuant to 243.33,
Statement of the Case and Facts	3
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	9
Conclusion	34
Certificate of Service	35

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

FLORIDA CASES	PAGES
<u>Daniel v. T.M. Murrell Co.</u> , 445 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	23, 24
Dept. of Health v. National Adoption Courseling Cyce. 498 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1986)	9
Dod' Publishing Co, v. Editorial America, 385 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1980)	9
First Union Nat'l. Bank v. Ford, 636 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	passim
Hialeah v. Dade County, 490 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1986)*	14
<u>Jollie v. State</u> , 405 so. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	9
Leon County Educational Facilities Authority v.  Hartsfield, 669 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	, passim
<u>Lummus v. Cushman</u> , 41 so. 2d 895 (Fla. <b>1949)</b>	15
Mastroianni v. Memorial Medical Ctr., 606 so. 2d 759 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	passim
Ocean Hiahway and Port Auth. v. Page, 609 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	10-12, 20
Oranae County v. Orange Osteopathic Hospital, 66 so. 2d 285 (Fla. 1953)	15
<u>Parker v. Hertz Corp.,</u> 544 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 2d DCA <b>1989)</b>	14, 32
<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. <b>1986)</b>	9
<u>Sarasota-Manatee Airport Auth. v. Mikos,</u> 605 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 2d DCA <b>1992),</b> rev. <u>denied,</u> 617 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 1993) "	28
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Chap. 196, Fla. Stat	7, <b>21,</b>
Chap. 243, Part II, Fla. Stat	19, 29, 30, 34

s196.122, Fla. Stat. (1992)	10
§196.199(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (1992) I	passim
§196.011(1), Fla. Stat. (1992)	passim
§196.012(1), Fla. stat. (1992)*******	22
§196.012(4), Fla. Stat. (1992)	22, 24
§196.192(1), Fla. Stat. (1992)	16, 20, 22, 24
§243.20(5), Fla. Stat. (1992)	passim
<b>§243.21(1),</b> Fla. Stat. (1992)	29
§243.22(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (1992)	19, 28, 30
S243.33, Fla. Stat. (1992) .a,*	passim
Article V, §3(b)(4), Fla. Const	9, 17
Mayhew Tech Center v. County of Sacramento, 5 Cal. Rptr. 2d 702 (1992)	32
Texas Dep't of Corrections v. Anderson County Appraisal Dist.,	
834 S.W. 2d 130 (Tex. App. 1992)	32
